

The State of New Hampshire **DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner



July 6, 2016

Kenneth Boranian, General Manager Perfect Fit Yarn LLC 25 Canal Street Allenstown, NH 03275

NOTICE OF PAST VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Boranian:

The purpose of this Notice of Past Violation is to notify Perfect Fit Yarn, LLC (Perfect Fit) that the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, Air Resources Division, (NHDES) has identified a violation, listed below, related to State Permit to Operate No. SP-0037 (the Permit). On December 15, 2014, NHDES issued the Permit to Perfect Fit authorizing the operation of two boilers located at 25 Canal Street in Allenstown, New Hampshire. The Permit expires on December 31, 2019.

• Env-A 705.01, Env-A 705.04(a), and Condition VIC, Table 5, Item 3 of the Permit require Perfect Fit to annually submit emission-based fees, by April 15 for emissions from the previous calendar year, for all devices required to be permitted. Perfect Fit did not submit the annual emission fee for calendar year 2015 until June 24, 2016.

NHDES believes that no further action in response to the listed violation is required. NHDES requests that Perfect Fit comply with all obligations contained in the Permit, including the requirement to make a timely application to renew the Permit at least 90 days prior to its expiration date. Also, please be advised that the annual emission report and emission-based fees for calendar year 2016 emissions are due by April 15, 2017.

In the event that other violations are identified or if Perfect Fit fails to comply with all applicable requirements in the future, NHDES may take action against Perfect Fit, including issuing an administrative order, seeking administrative fines, and/or referring the matter to the NH Department of Justice for civil penalties.

| Perfect Fit Yarn, LLC | Page 2 |
|--------------------------|--------------|
| Notice of Past Violation | July 6, 2016 |

If you believe that NHDES has cited this violation in error, or have questions regarding these matters, please contact James Tilley, Senior Enforcement Specialist, at (603) 271-0885 or by email at james.tilley@des.nh.gov. A current copy of the Air Resources Division Rules can be obtained from the NHDES website at

<u>http://des.nh.gov/organization/commissioner/legal/rules/index.htm</u>, or by contacting the NHDES Public Information Center at (603) 271-2975.

Sincerely,

Shiri El dridge

Sheri Eldridge Enforcement Section Supervisor Air Resources Division

SRE/jwt

cc: NHDES Legal Unit

ec: EPA Region 1 Chairman, Town of Allenstown Board of Selectmen Town Administrator, Town of Allenstown

AFS # 3301300021 (Stationary Source)

CERTIFIED MAIL 7012 0470 0001 6069 1505